such services, they shall be entitled to collect and receive either from the owners of such logs, or the contractors or persons in possession of the same the reasonable and proportionate share of the cost of driving all such logs down and out of said stream, and they shall have a lien on all logs so driven until the charges for driving aforesaid shall be fully paid, which lien may be enforced in the same manner and at the same time and in the same proceeding as the lien for tolls, as provided in section 2, of this act.

SECTION 4. The control of said dams, slides and Control of dam. gates of the same shall belong to said Henry Collette, J. S. Chase and Levi Collette, their successors and assigns, and be under their exclusive control; and provided, further, that the right of the legislature is hereby reserved to alter, amend and repeal this act at any future time.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1891.

No. 337, S.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

## **CHAPTER 230.**

AN ACT to authorize Winnebago county to construct a sewer across the grounds of the Northern Hospital.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county board of Winnebago county board county are hereby authorized to construct a sewer may construct for the poorhouse and the county asylum of said grounds of county across the grounds of the Northern Hospi-tal for the Insane, in such location as shall be ap-proved by the state board of councering of Winebago proved by the state board of supervision of Wisconsin charitable, penal and reformatory institutions, and to make connections with the water mains of said Northern Hospital, and to use the same for fire protection and for flushing sewers, upon such terms and conditions as the said board

of supervision and the said county board may agree, such agreement to be filed in the office of the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1891.

No. 45, A.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

## CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to authorize the county of Portage to borrow money of the state.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners may loan trust funds to Portage county.

**SECTION 1.** The commissioners of public lands are hereby authorized in their discretion to loan from the trust funds of this state, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) to the county of Portage, in this state, for the purpose of redeeming certain railroad bonds, issued by said county, in the year 1871, which become due on the first day of June, 1891, amounting to the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000,) or to purchase said bonds with such funds; and the said county of Portage is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), of said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners, certificates of the in debtedness so contracted. Said indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of not less than four and one-half per centum per annum; said interest shall be paid annually; said indebtedness shall be paid in twenty equal installments of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) each; the first installment to be paid on the first of March, 1892, and annually thereafter in the years from 1893 to the year 1911, inclusive. And in case of purchase, the commissioners are authorized to extend the time of payment of said bonds, so that the same shall become payable in twenty annual installments in the manner hereinafter provided, and reduce the in-